

No. 17-4148

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEMP & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND DANIEL J. MANNIX

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
Honorable David Sam
District Court No. 2:16-cr-00403-DS

BRIEF FOR KEMP & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND DANIEL J. MANNIX

JAMES A. MITCHELL
Ballard Spahr LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019

MARK R. GAYLORD
JASON D. BOREN
Ballard Spahr LLP
One Utah Center,
201 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
*Attorneys for Kemp &
Associates, Inc.*

MICHAEL J. GRUDBERG
Tarter Krinsky & Drogin
LLP
1350 Broadway
New York, NY 10018
*Attorney for Kemp &
Associates, Inc.*

RICHARD F. ALBERT
DEVIN M. CAIN
Morvillo Abramowitz
Grand Iason & Anello,
P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10017
*Attorneys for Daniel J.
Mannix*

Oral Argument Is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Indictment.....	3
II. The Defendants’ Motions	5
III. The Government’s Opposition	11
IV. Oral Argument.....	11
V. The District Court’s Two Decisions.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Indictment as Untimely	16
A. Statutes of Limitations Serve Vital Interests of Repose.....	16
B. The Guidelines Ended Eight Years before the Indictment.....	17
C. The District Court’s Decision Is Well Supported by the Law	19
D. The Cases Cited by the Government Are Inapposite	24

II. The District Court’s Decision that the Rule of Reason Standard Would Apply at Trial Is Not Appealable and Was Correct	29
A. The Decision Is Not Appealable and Not Appropriate for Mandamus	29
1. Section 3731 Provides No Basis for the Government’s Appeal.....	29
2. The Government’s Mandamus Request Should Be Denied	34
B. The District Court’s Rule of Reason Decision Was Correct.....	38
1. The Guidelines Do Not Fit a <i>Per Se</i> Category.....	39
a. The Guidelines as a Restraint Do Not Fit the Case Law	41
b. Heir Location Is a Highly Unusual Industry	45
2. The Doctrine of Ancillary Restraints Requires Rule of Reason Analysis	49
a. Where a Restraint Has the Potential to Increase Efficiency or Output, the Rule of Reason Applies	49
b. The Guidelines Were Designed to Increase Efficiency and Output.....	51
3. The Rule of Lenity Militates Against the <i>Per Se</i> Rule in Criminal Cases	56
4. The District Court’s Decision Was Procedurally Appropriate.....	57
CONCLUSION	59
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE63

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y, 457 U.S. 332 (1982)..... 38, 45, 46, 56

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990)34

Avaya, Inc. RP v. Telecom Labs, Inc., 838 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2016)54

Blue Cross & Blue Shield Utd. of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic, 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)47

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 39, 41, 44, 47

Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC, 526 U.S. 756 (1999)56

Carroll v. United States, 354 U.S. 394 (1957) 31, 32

Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc., 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....56

Cayman Exploration Corp. v. Utd. Gas Pipe Line Co., 873 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 38, 40, 49

Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004).....50

Fiswick v. United States, 329 U.S. 211 (1946)21

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1966)45

Gabelli v. SEC, 568 U.S. 442 (2013) 17, 27

Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Ass’n, 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....50

Grunewald v. United States, 353 U.S. 391 (1957)19

Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc., 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)44

In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co., 568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009) 35, 37

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)33

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig., 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014).....39

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig., 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012) 40, 45, 54, 55

In re United States, 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)37

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig., 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 40

Kokesh v. SEC, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) 17, 27

Littlejohn v. Royal, 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017).....15

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....50

Metro Indus. v. Sammi Corp., 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 39, 41

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents, 468 U.S 85 (1984) 44, 45

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co., 472 U.S. 284 (1985)56

Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc., 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) 39, 49, 54

Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc., 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016) 39, 40, 41

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc., 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....52

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher, 547 U.S. 1 (2006) 38, 54

United States v. Bergman, 746 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2014) 30, 31

United States v. Bloom, 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....33

United States v. Brown Univ., 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....33

United States v. Brown, 925 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1991)58

United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co., 568 F.2d 1078
(5th Cir. 1978).....47

United States v. Carrigan, 804 F.2d 599 (10th Cir. 1986)36

United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio, Inc 845 F.2d 1367 (8th
Cir. 1988)42

United States v. Doherty, 867 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1989) 21, 22

United States v. Dynalectric Co., 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir.
1988) 24, 25

United States v. Evans & Assocs. Const. Co., 839 F.2d 656
(10th Cir. 1988)..... 24, 28

United States v. Farnsworth, 456 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2006) 29, 32, 36

United States v. Flom, 558 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977).....44

United States v. Gonzales, 399 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)15

United States v. Goodman, 850 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988)42

United States v. Graham, 663 F. App’x 622 (10th Cir. 2016)58

United States v. Great Western Sugar Co., 39 F.2d 152 (D.
Neb. 1930).....19

United States v. Green, 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010)40

<i>United States v. Grimm</i> , 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Habig</i> , 390 U.S. 222 (1968)	17
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 618 F.2d 1085 (4th. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>United States v. Inryco, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>United States v. Lavallee</i> , 61 F. App’x 631 (10th Cir. 2003).....	31, 36
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1988)	33
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 662 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1981).....	29, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 833 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997).....	29, 36
<i>United States v. Meisel</i> , 875 F.3d 983 (10th Cir. 2017)	58
<i>United States v. Morehead</i> , 959 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 748 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. N. Improvement Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 540 (8th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Oakar</i> , 111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Qayyum</i> , 451 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 594 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	46

United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc., 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990)42

United States v. Trenton Potteries Co., 273 U.S. 392 (1927)31

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 31, 34

United States v. Walker, 653 F.2d 1343 (1st Cir. 1981).....26

United States v. Watson, 386 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 2004) 29, 31

United States v. Williams, 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 31, 33

Will v. United States, 389 U.S. 90 (1967)..... 35, 36

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074, 1088 (2015).....56

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13

18 U.S.C. § 3731 1, 28

Treatises

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2011)..... 40, 41, 50
